

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SERGEY CHERNYSH, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD L.
EBERLY, AND GAIL S. PAGE,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 2:20-cv-02706-ARR-ARL

JAMES GOWEN, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD L.
EBERLY, AND GAIL S. PAGE,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 2:20-cv-02758-ARR-ARL

ANTHONY BAILEY, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMBIO DIAGNOSTICS, INC., RICHARD L.
EBERLY, GAIL S. PAGE, AND NEIL. A
GOLDMAN

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 2:20-cv-02961-ARR-ARL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
JAY PATEL FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE RELATED ACTIONS, APPOINTMENT
AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND APPROVAL OF HIS SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Related Actions Should Be Consolidated.....4

 B. The PSLRA Standard for Appointing Lead Plaintiff..... 5

 C. Jay Patel Is the “Most Adequate Plaintiff” under the Exchange Act..... 6

 1. Jay Patel Has Satisfied the PSLRA’s Procedural Requirements6

 2. Jay Patel Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class.....7

 C. Jay Patel Is Qualified Under Rule 23..... 7

 1. Jay Patel's Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class8

 2. Jay Patel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class’ Interests9

 3. This Court Should Approve Jay Patel's Choice of Counsel.....10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baughman v. Pall Corp.,
250 F.R.D. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

In re Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft Sec. Litig.,
No. 16cv03495, 2016 WL 5867497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2016) 7, 8, 10

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 9

Faig v. Bioscrip, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-6922, 2013 WL 6705045 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013).....4

Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.,
293 F.R.D. 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Johnson v. Celotex Corp.,
899 F.2d 1281, 1284 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

Kaplan v. Gelfond,
240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....4

KuxKardos v. Vimpelcom, LTD.,
151 F. Supp.3d 471.....4

Logan v. QRx Pharma Ltd.,
No. 15 CIV. 4868, 2015 WL 5334024 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015)..... 8

Pompano Beach Police & Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Comtech Telecomms. Corp.
2010 WL 3924862, (E.D.N.Y. August 17, 2010).....8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, *et seq.* passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 7, 9
